

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-428

PAUL C. HILDWIN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HERNANDO COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
141 NE 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	3
INTRODUCTION.	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	41
ARGUMENT	
MR. HILDWIN'S CONVICTION VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS UNDER THE PROPER <i>STRICKLAND</i> ANALYSIS FOR THE REASONS EXPLAINED IN <i>PORTER V. MCCOLLUM</i>	43
A. INTRODUCTION	43
B. <i>PORTER</i> QUALIFIES UNDER <i>WITT</i> AS A DECISION FROM THE U.S. SUPREME COURT WHICH WARRANTS THIS COURT REHEARING MR. HILDWIN'S INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIMS	46
C. <i>PORTER V. MCCOLLUM</i> AND THE PREJUDICE PRONG OF MR. HILDWIN'S GUILT PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM AND THE MATERIALITY PRONG OF HIS GUILT PHASE BRADY CLAIM	57
D. THIS COURT'S 2006 OPINION CONSIDERING MR. HILDWIN'S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM BASED UPON DNA TESTING DID NOT ADDRESS THE EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE AND INFORMATION PRESENTED IN THE 1992 EVIDENTIARY HEARING, AND/OR PLED IN THE 2001 MOTION TO VACATE, LET ALONE CURE THIS COURT'S 1995 DEFECTIVE <i>STRICKLAND</i> ANALYSIS.	71
CONCLUSION	75

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 76
CERTIFICATE OF FONT 77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Dugger</i> , 833 F.2d 1430 (11 th Cir. 1987)	54
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 534 So. 2d 386 (Fla. 1988)	60
<i>Booker v. Singletary</i> 90 F.3d 440 (11 th Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001)	59
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987)	51, 52, 54
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 890 F.2d 285 (11 th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987)	51
<i>Derrick v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Diaz v. Dugger</i> , 719 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1998)	60
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	2, 7, 45, 46, 55, 56
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	57
<i>Grossman v. Dugger</i> , 708 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1997)	60

<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	33, 34, 45, 63
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	16
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998)	34
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> 951 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2006)	38, 72, 73
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , - So. 2d - , Case No. SC09-1417 (Fla. June 2, 2011) . .	39
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1993)	60
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993).	2, 3, 8, 46, 56
<i>Jones v. State</i> 591 So. 2d 911 (1991).	75
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	60
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	60
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).	48, 69, 71
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	36
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).	49
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	6, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55

<i>Marek v. Dugger</i> , 547 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1989)	60
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	7, 55, 56
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2004)	38, 75
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989).	58
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	60
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	57, 59, 61
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	51
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 191, 205 (Fla. 2008).	5
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	60
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010).	70, 74
<i>Smalley v. State</i> 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	55, 56
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004).	59
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	38, 75
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).	59, 60, 61

<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	49
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	54
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	5
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	48, 71
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	59
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
